
NORTH RIVER APARTMENTS
SPAR SUBMITTAL - REVISION DECEMBER 21, 2017



PROJECT INFORMATION
A0.00          PROJECT INFORMATION
A0.01          PROJECT INFORMATION
A0.10     EXISTING CONDITION
A0.20 SMART CODE CONSISTENCY
A0.21* SMART CODE CONSISTENCY

CIVIL
C-1 VICINITY MAP, AERIAL CONTEXT MAP, LEGEND, & ABBREV.
C-2 EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS
C-2.1 EXISTING SITE PICTURES
C-3 SITE PLAN
C-4 GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN
C-5 UTILITY PLAN
C-6 SITE SECTIONS
C-7 EMERGENCY VEHICULAR ACCESS PLAN
C-8 FIRE TRUCK ACCESS
C-9 SIGHT DISTANCE EXHIBIT

LANDSCAPE
LA1 PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLAN OVERVIEW
LA2 PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLAN WEST OF WATER STREET
LA3 PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLAN EAST OF WATER STREET
LA4 PRELIMINARY COURTYARD ENLARGEMENTS
LA-5* PRELIMINARY RIVER OVERLOOK AREA DESIGN STUDY
TI PRELIMINARY TREE REMOVAL PERMIT EXHIBIT

ARCHITECTURAL
A1.01 SITE PLAN — FLOOR 1
A1.02 SITE PLAN — FLOOR 2
A1.03 SITE PLAN — FLOOR 3
A1.04 SITE PLAN — FLOOR 4
A1.05 SITE PLAN — FLOOR 5
A1.06 SITE PLAN — ROOF

A3.00* RENDERED EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A3.01* RENDERED EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A3.02* RENDERED EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A3.10* BUILDING RENDERINGS

A3.20* BUILDING SECTIONS

A4.00 UNIT PLAN SAMPLES
A4.01 UNIT PLAN SAMPLES

A8.00 DETAILS
A8.01* EXTERIOR DETAILS
A8.02 EXTERIOR DETAILS
A8.03 EXTERIOR DETAILS

PHOTOMETRIC
E1.0 SYMBOLS LIST, LIGHT FICTURE SCHEDULE
E2.0 SITE PLAN, PHOTOMETRIC

OWNER: ARCHITECT:
THE SPANOS CORPORATION BDE ARCHITECTURE
10100 TRINITY PARKWAY, FLR 5 950 HOWARD STREET
STOCKTON, CA 95219 SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94103
P: 209.955.2503 P: 415.677.0966
CONTACT: JEFF MORGAN CONTACT:  JON ENNIS

P: 209.955.2574 LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:
CONTACT: KAREN GARRETT OMNI-MEANS ENGINEERING SOLUTIONS

943 RESERVE DR, STE # 100
CIVIL: ROSEVILLE, CA 95678
CIVIL DESIGN CONSULTANTS, INC. P: 916.782.8688
2200 RANGE AVE. STE # 204 CONTACT: SCOTT ROBERTSON 
SANTA ROSA, CA 95403
P: 707.542.4820
CONTACT: ANDY BORDESSA

All drawings and written material
appearing herein constitute original,

and unpublished work of the architect
and may not be duplicated, used or

disclosed without the written consent
of the architect.

PROJECT

Drawn By XXProject No.

Sheet Size: 30 x 42

Scale

INFORMATION

A0.00

Sheet Title

S t a m p

DateIssue

---

---

---

---

---

---

---

---

---

---

---

---

---

---

---

---

---

---

---

---

Client

Consultant

950 Howard St ere t
San Francisco

P. 415 677 0966( ) -

CA 94103

08.04.2016

N
O

R
T
H

 R
IV

E
R

A
P
A
R

T
M

E
N

T
S

P
E
T
A
L
U

M
A
, 
C

A

SPAR

1527

09.21.2016SPAR UPDATE

12.12.2016SPAR UPDATE

05.03.2017SPAR UPDATE

08.30.2017SPAR UPDATE

12.21.2017SPAR UPDATE

1SHEET INDEX
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• HOSE PULL LENGTHS, STANDPIPES, AND FDC LOCATIONS WILL NEED FURTHER DISCUSSION AND INPUT FROM 
THE FIRE MARSHAL; ADDITIONAL FDCS AND STANDPIPES WILL BE REQUIRED; LOCATION AND NUMBER TO BE 
DETERMINED.   
• THE ELEVATOR MUST MEET ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE FIRE AND BUILDING CODE AND BE SIZED TO FIT 
GURNEYS, FIREFIGHTERS/EQUIPMENT, AND WILL NEED TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE FIRE MARSHAL.  
• TWO POINTS OF CONNECTION TO THE EXITING PUBLIC MAINS WILL BE REQUIRED FOR A PROJECT OF THIS SIZE.
• ADDITIONAL ON-SITE FIRE HYDRANTS WILL BE REQUIRED AS FIRE LANES ARE ADDED (MAXIMUM 300 FEET ON 
CENTER).
• ALL REQUIRED FIRE LANES SHALL BE DESIGNATED BY PAINTING CURBS RED AND STENCILED WITH NO PARKING 
FIRE LANE AT INTERVALS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE FIRE INSPECTOR DURING INSPECTION. WHERE NO CURBS 
EXIST, 

SIGNS INDICATING NO PARKING FIRE LANE SHALL BE INSTALLED.
• STANDPIPES: PURSUANT TO SECTION 905.3.1 (BUILDING HEIGHT) OF THE PETALUMA MUNICIPAL CODE, CLASS I 
STANDPIPES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN BUILDINGS THREE STORIES OR MORE IN HEIGHT AND/OR IF, IN THE OPINION

 OF THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL, A HAZARD OR CONDITION EXISTS IN WHICH THE INSTALLATION OF THE 
STANDPIPES WOULD IMPROVE FIREFIGHTING OPERATIONS.  STANDPIPES SHALL HAVE APPROVED OUTLETS AND 
BE LOCATED ON EACH

 FLOOR LEVEL INCLUDING THE ROOF WHEN ROOF ACCESS IS PROVIDED.  AT NOTED IN ITEM 4; ADDITIONAL 
STANDPIPES WILL LIKELY BE REQUIRED.
• INSTALLATION OF AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS REQUIRED PER THE PETALUMA MUNICIPAL CODE.  
INSTALLATION THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM REQUIRES APPROVED PLANS AND PERMIT FROM THE FIRE 
PREVENTION BUREAU 

PRIOR TO WORK COMMENCING. THE OWNER/CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A PERMIT APPLICATION WITH THREE 
(3) SETS OF PLANS, CUT SHEETS, AND CALCULATIONS.  THIS SYSTEM MUST COMPLY WITH NFPA 13.
• THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE MONITORED BY A CENTRAL STATION FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. 
INSTALLATION OF THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM MUST BE CONDUCTED WITH APPROVED PLANS AND PERMIT 
OBTAINED FROM THE FIRE PREVENTION 

BUREAU PRIOR TO WORK COMMENCING. THE FIRE ALARM SUBMITTAL SHALL INCLUDE A PERMIT APPLICATION 
WITH THREE (3) SETS OF PLANS, CUT SHEETS, AND CALCULATIONS FOR REVIEW.  THIS SYSTEM MUST COMPLY 
WITH NFPA 72.
• PROVIDE ONE (1) FIRE EXTINGUISHER WITH A MINIMUM 2A10BC-RATING FOR EACH 3000 SQUARE FEET.  THERE 
SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 75-FEET TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM ANY  LOCATION TO A FIRE EXTINGUISHER.  THE 
LOCATION IS TO BE 

DETERMINED BY THE FIRE INSPECTOR AT TIME OF INSPECTION. 
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE VISIBLE AND EASILY ACCESSIBLE, LOCATED IN EGRESS PATHWAYS, AND 

MOUNTED NO HIGHER THAN 5’ FROM TOP OF EXTINGUISHER TO FINISHED FLOOR.
• PER SECTION 510; THIS BUILDING INCLUDING THE PARKING AREA MAY BE SUBJECT TO EMERGENCY 
RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS. 

 
 

PLANNING & BUILDING CODE SUMMARY

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
THE PRIVATELY FUNDED PROJECT CONSISTS OF TWO RESIDENTIAL, 
ONE OF THEM BEING MIXED USE. THE TWO TYPE VA THREE & FOUR 
STORY BUILDINGS RESPECTIVELY SIT ON TOP OF A TYPE IA 
CONCRETE PODIUM/PARKING GARAGE. ALL BUILDINGS ARE TO BE 
FULLY PROTECTED WITH AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

PROJECT LOCATION: INTERSECTION OF OAK AND PETALUMA, 
BETWEEN PETALUMA BLVD AND THE RIVER BANK, PETALUMA, CA 

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER: APN: 006-163-040
                                    006-163-041

SITE COVERAGE: 56.5%

TOTAL SITE AREA: 170,755 S.F. (3.92 AC)

BUILDING FOOTPRINTS: 96,459 S.F. TOTAL

NUMBER OF UNITS PROPOSED:    184 UNITS
                              47 UNITS PER ACRE

OCCUPANCY GROUPS:
PARKING S-2
RESIDENTIAL R-2
BUSINESS B
ASSEMBLY A
RETAIL M

ACCESSIBILITY

100% OF UNITS SHALL BE ADAPTABLE, PER CBC 2013 CHAPTER 11A
ALL COMMON USE AREAS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE PER CBC 2013 
CHAPTER 11A
ALL PUBLIC AREAS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE PER CBC 2013 CHAPTER 
11B

PUBLIC BIKE REQUIREMENTS:

REQUIRED BY PETALUMA BYCYCLE PLAN - 25% OF REQUIRED 
AUTOMIBLE PARKING:
15 PARKING SPACES X 25% = 4 BIKES

PROVIDED: 6 BIKES

PRIVATE / RESIDENTIAL  BIKE REQUIREMENTS:

A) PETALUMA  BICYCLE PLAN REQUIREMENT - 10% OF REQUIRED 
AUTOMIBLE PARKING:
185 UNITS / 185 PARKING SPACES X10% = 19 BIKES

B) CALGREEN REQUIREMENT - 50% OF THE UNITS
185 UNITS X 50% = 93 BIKES

C) PROVIDED: MIN 93 BIKES

2PROJECT INFORMATION5CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

3BIKE PARKING REQUIREMENT

4PROJECT TEAM

6SITE VICINITY MAP

UPDATED SHEETS IN 08.30.17 SUBMITTAL*



UNIT AND AREA SUMMARY
Date 12/21/2017

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE V OVER TYPE I BOULEVARD BUILDING
FLOORS: 3 WOOD OVER 1 CONCRETE

UNIT TYPE Unit Net Rentable Unit Rentable Area
 1ST 2ND 3RD 4TH 5TH Total by Type

STUDIO S1 STUDIO 449 - 1 2 2 - 5 5% 2,245
S2 STUDIO 484 1 1 1 - 3 3% 1,452
S3 STUDIO 572 1 1 1 - 3 3% 1,716

STUDIO SUB-TOTAL - 1505 1954 1954 - 11 11% 5,413
1 BEDROOM A1 JUNIOR 1 BDRM 563 - - - - - 0 0% 0

A2 JUNIOR 1 BDRM 612 - - - - - 0 0% 0
A3 JUNIOR 1 BDRM 649 - 1 1 1 - 3 3% 1,947
A4 JUNIOR 1 BDRM 652 - 2 2 2 - 6 6% 3,912
A5 JUNIOR 1 BDRM 662 - 1 1 1 - 3 3% 1,986
A6 1 BDRM 741 - 3 3 3 - 9 9% 6,669
A7 1 BDRM 791 - 4 4 4 - 12 12% 9,492
A8 1 BDRM 826 - 1 1 1 - 3 3% 2,478
A9 1 BDRM 868 - 1 1 1 - 3 3% 2,604
A10 1 BDRM 891 - - - - - 0 0% 0
A11 1 BDRM 909 - 1 1 1 - 3 3% 2,727

1 BDRM SUB-TOTAL - 10605 10605 10605 - 42 42% 31,815
2 BEDROOM B1 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 969 - 2 2 2 - 6 6% 5,814

B2 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,010 - 1 1 1 - 3 3% 3,030
B3 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,016 - - - - - 0 0% 0
B4 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,028 - 4 5 5 - 14 14% 14,392
B5 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,045 - - - - - 0 0% 0
B6 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,065 - 1 2 2 - 5 5% 5,325
B7 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,066 - - - - - 0 0% 0
B8 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,092 - 1 1 1 - 3 3% 3,276
B9 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,103 - 1 1 1 - 3 3% 3,309
B10 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,106 - - - - - 0 0% 0
B11 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,124 - - - - - 0 0% 0
B12 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,126 - - - - - 0 0% 0
B13 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,138 - 1 1 1 - 3 3% 3,414
B14 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,164 - 3 3 3 - 9 9% 10,476
B15 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,171 - - - - - 0 0% 0
B16 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,219 - - - - - 0 0% 0
B17 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,289 - - 1 1 - 2 2% 2,578

2 BDRM SUB-TOTAL - 14950 18332 18332 - 48 48% 51,614
3 BEDROOM 0 0% 0
3 BDRM SUB-TOTAL - - - - - 0 0% 0
TOTAL UNITS Avg SF / unit 880 0 27,060 30,891 30,891 0 101 100% 88,842

* DENOTES ATYPICAL UNIT PLANS DUE TO LOCATION
 

Rentable Residential by floor (excl decks) 0 27,060 30,891 30,891 0 88,842
Gross area by floor (footprint minus net rentable, excl decks) 1,932 7,819 7,829 7,829 0 25,409

Amenities  (Gym, Yoga/Spin Room) 2,015 0 2,015
Leasing Office 0 0 0
Office / Active Use 1,693 0 1,693
Retail 0 2,984 2,984
Garage 46,623 0 46,623
Total Gross  52,263 37,863 38,720 38,720 0 167,566

OFF STREET PARKING - RESIDENTIAL

Residential parking required by Zoning 1.0 per unit 101 spaces
Residential parking required by Owner 1.5 per unit 152 spaces

Residential parking provided (off street pkg) - 137 spaces
Residential parking ratio provided - 1.36 per unit

STREET PARKING

Street parking available 23.00 spaces

Retail parking required by Zoning 1/500 SF 5.97 spaces
Retail parking provided 6.00 spaces

Office parking required by Zoning 1/500 SF 3.39 spaces
Office parking provided 5.00 spaces

Leasing parking required by Zoning 1/500 SF 0.00 spaces
Lesing parking provided 0.00 spaces

UNIT AND AREA SUMMARY
Date 12/21/2017

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE V OVER TYPE I RIVER BUILDING
FLOORS: 4 WOOD OVER 1 CONCRETE

UNIT TYPE Unit Net Rentable Unit Rentable Area
 1ST 2ND 3RD 4TH 5TH Total by Type

STUDIO S1 STUDIO 449 - - - - - 0 0% 0
S2 STUDIO 484 - - - - - 0 0% 0
S3 STUDIO 572 - - - - - 0 0% 0

STUDIO SUB-TOTAL - - - - - 0 0% 0
1 BEDROOM A1 JUNIOR 1 BDRM 563 - 1 1 1 1 4 5% 2,252

A2 JUNIOR 1 BDRM 612 - 3 3 3 3 12 14% 7,344
A3 JUNIOR 1 BDRM 649 - - - - - 0 0% 0
A4 JUNIOR 1 BDRM 652 - - 2 2 2 6 7% 3,912
A5 JUNIOR 1 BDRM 662 - - - - - 0 0% 0
A6 1 BDRM 741 - - - - - 0 0% 0
A7 1 BDRM 791 - - - - - 0 0% 0
A8 1 BDRM 826 - 3 3 3 3 12 14% 9,912
A9 1 BDRM 868 - - - - - 0 0% 0
A10 1 BDRM 891 - 1 1 1 1 4 5% 3,564
A11 1 BDRM 909 - - - - - 0 0% 0

1 BDRM SUB-TOTAL - 5768 7072 7072 7072 38 46% 26,984
2 BEDROOM B1 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 969 - - - - - 0 0% 0

B2 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,010 - - - - - 0 0% 0
B3 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,016 - - 2 2 2 6 7% 6,096
B4 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,028 - 1 1 1 1 4 5% 4,112
B5 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,045 - 1 1 1 1 4 5% 4,180
B6 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,065 - - - - - 0 0% 0
B7 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,066 - 1 1 1 1 4 5% 4,264
B8 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,092 - 1 1 1 1 4 5% 4,368
B9 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,103 - - - - - 0 0% 0
B10 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,106 - 1 1 1 - 3 4% 3,318
B11 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,124 - 1 1 1 1 4 5% 4,496
B12 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,126 - 1 1 1 1 4 5% 4,504
B13 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,138 - - - - - 0 0% 0
B14 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,164 - 1 1 1 1 4 5% 4,656
B15 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,171 - 1 1 1 1 4 5% 4,684
B16 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,219 - 1 1 1 1 4 5% 4,876
B17 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,289 - - - - - 0 0% 0

2 BDRM SUB-TOTAL - 11141 13173 13173 12067 45 54% 49,554
3 BEDROOM - - - - - 0 0% 0
3 BDRM SUB-TOTAL - - - - - 0 0% 0
TOTAL UNITS Avg SF / unit 922 0 16,909 20,245 20,245 19,139 83 100% 76,538

* DENOTES ATYPICAL UNIT PLANS DUE TO LOCATION
 

Rentable Residential by floor (excl decks) 0 16,909 20,245 20,245 19,139 76,538
Gross area by floor (footprint minus net rentable, excl decks) 1,995 5,103 4,515 4,515 4,601 20,729

Amenities  (Community & Media Rooms, Bike Kitchen, Lounge & Flex, Game room) 3,371 0 1,020 4,391
Leasing Office 1,852 0 1,852
Office / Active Use 0 0 0
Retail 0 0 0
Garage 36,978 0 36,978
Total Gross  44,196 22,012 24,760 24,760 24,760 140,488

OFF STREET PARKING - RESIDENTIAL

Residential parking required by Zoning 1.0 per unit 83 spaces
Residential parking required by Owner 1.5 per unit 125 spaces

Residential parking provided (off street pkg) - 131 spaces
Residential parking ratio provided - 1.58 per unit

STREET PARKING

Street parking available 23.00 spaces

Retail parking required by Zoning 1/500 SF 0.00 spaces
Retail parking provided 0.00 spaces

Office parking required by Zoning 1/500 SF 0.00 spaces
Office parking provided 0.00 spaces

Leasing parking required by Zoning 1/500 SF 3.70 spaces
Lesing parking provided 4.00 spaces

UNIT AND AREA SUMMARY
Date 12/21/2017

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE V OVER TYPE I BOTH BUILDINGS
FLOORS: 3 & 4 WOOD OVER 1 CONCRETE

UNIT TYPE Unit Net Rentable Unit Rentable Area
 1ST 2ND 3RD 4TH 5TH Total by Type

STUDIO S1 STUDIO 449 - 1 2 2 - 5 3% 2,245
S2 STUDIO 484 - 1 1 1 - 3 2% 1,452
S3 STUDIO 572 - 1 1 1 - 3 2% 1,716

STUDIO SUB-TOTAL - 1505 1954 1954 - 11 6% 5,413
1 BEDROOM A1 JUNIOR 1 BDRM 563 - 1 1 1 1 4 2% 2,252

A2 JUNIOR 1 BDRM 612 - 3 3 3 3 12 7% 7,344
A3 JUNIOR 1 BDRM 649 - 1 1 1 - 3 2% 1,947
A4 JUNIOR 1 BDRM 652 - 2 4 4 2 12 7% 7,824
A5 JUNIOR 1 BDRM 662 - 1 1 1 - 3 2% 1,986
A6 1 BDRM 741 - 3 3 3 - 9 5% 6,669
A7 1 BDRM 791 - 4 4 4 - 12 7% 9,492
A8 1 BDRM 826 - 4 4 4 3 15 8% 12,390
A9 1 BDRM 868 - 1 1 1 - 3 2% 2,604
A10 1 BDRM 891 - 1 1 1 1 4 2% 3,564
A11 1 BDRM 909 - 1 1 1 - 3 2% 2,727

1 BDRM SUB-TOTAL - 16373 17677 17677 7072 80 43% 58,799
2 BEDROOM B1 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 969 - 2 2 2 - 6 3% 5,814

B2 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,010 - 1 1 1 - 3 2% 3,030
B3 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,016 - - 2 2 2 6 3% 6,096
B4 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,028 - 5 6 6 1 18 10% 18,504
B5 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,045 - 1 1 1 1 4 2% 4,180
B6 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,065 - 1 2 2 - 5 3% 5,325
B7 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,066 - 1 1 1 1 4 2% 4,264
B8 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,092 - 2 2 2 1 7 4% 7,644
B9 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,103 - 1 1 1 - 3 2% 3,309
B10 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,106 - 1 1 1 - 3 2% 3,318
B11 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,124 - 1 1 1 1 4 2% 4,496
B12 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,126 - 1 1 1 1 4 2% 4,504
B13 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,138 - 1 1 1 - 3 2% 3,414
B14 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,164 - 4 4 4 1 13 7% 15,132
B15 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,171 - 1 1 1 1 4 2% 4,684
B16 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,219 - 1 1 1 1 4 2% 4,876
B17 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1,289 - - 1 1 - 2 1% 2,578

2 BDRM SUB-TOTAL - 26091 31505 31505 12067 93 51% 101,168
3 BEDROOM - - - - - 0 0% 0
3 BDRM SUB-TOTAL - - - - - 0 0% 0
TOTAL UNITS Avg SF / unit 899 0 43,969 51,136 51,136 19,139 184 100% 165,380

* DENOTES ATYPICAL UNIT PLANS DUE TO LOCATION
 

Rentable Residential by floor (excl decks) 0 43,969 51,136 51,136 19,139 165,380
Gross area by floor (footprint minus net rentable, excl decks) 3,927 12,922 12,344 12,344 4,601 46,138

Amenities  (Gym/Yoga/Spin, Community/Media, Bike Kitchen/Lounge, Flex, Game room) 5,386 0 1,020 6,406
Leasing Office 1,852 0 1,852
Office / Active Use 1,693 0 1,693
Retail 0 2,984 2,984
Garage 83,601 0 83,601
Total Gross  96,459 59,875 63,480 63,480 24,760 308,054

OFF STREET PARKING - RESIDENTIAL

Residential parking required by Zoning 1.0 per unit 184 spaces
Residential parking required by Owner 1.5 per unit 276 spaces

Residential parking provided (off street pkg) - 268 spaces
Residential parking ratio provided - 1.46 per unit

STREET PARKING STREET PARKING LEFT FOR RESIDENTIAL USE

Street parking available 23.00 spaces Available street parking 23
MINUS Retail Parking 6

Retail parking required by Zoning 1/500 SF 5.97 spaces MINUS Office Parking 5
Retail parking provided 6.00 spaces MINUS Leasing Parking 4

TOTAL 8
Office parking required by Zoning 1/500 SF 3.39 spaces
Office parking provided 5.00 spaces TOTAL RESIDENTIAL PARKING (INCL STREET AND OFF STREET PKG)

276
Leasing parking required by Zoning 1/500 SF 3.70 spaces TOTAL RESIDENTIAL PARKING RATIO (INCL STREET AND OFF STREET PKG)
Lesing parking provided 4.00 spaces 1.50

All drawings and written material
appearing herein constitute original,

and unpublished work of the architect
and may not be duplicated, used or

disclosed without the written consent
of the architect.
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ELEVATION DATUM

HEIGHT FROM 0'-0"

TO SURFACE

HEIGHT FROM 0'-0"

TO SURFACE

ASSEMBLY

WALL OR FLOOR/CEILING 
ASSEMBLY (AND WALL 
THICKNESS WHERE NOTED 
AS CONCRETE)

+ 55'-0"
T.O. SUBFLR

IDF
A201

2

A1

A1

A1

MISCELANEOUS TAGS

GRID LINE

SHEET NOTE

WINDOW ASSEMBLY

WINDOW TYPE

REQUIRED WINDOW (OR 
DOOR) STC

A
1.

05

DOOR TYPE

DOOR NUMBER

ROOM IDENTIFICATION

ROOM NAME

FINISH PACKAGE

ROOM NUMBER

TO CENTER LINELC

+0'-0"
T.O. SLAB 

EXTERIOR ELEVATION

DRAWING NUMBER

SHEET WHICH DRAWING IS 
LOCATED

1
A3.4

1
A3.4

BUILDING OR WALL SECTION

DRAWING NUMBER

SHEET WHICH DRAWING IS 
LOCATED

9'-0"V

CEILING HEIGHT

INDICATES HEIGHT ABOVE 
FINISHED FLR; 
'V' INDICATES A VAULTED 
CLG, HEIGHT SHOWN IS THE 
LOW POINT OF THE CLG.

UNIT TYPE TAG

UNIT #

UNIT TYPE

NUMBER OF BEDROOMS

UNIT AREA

A1NO:121
X BDRM
950 SF

TYPE:

1
A3.4

DETAIL REFERENCE

DRAWING NUMBER

SHEET WHICH DRAWING IS 
LOCATED

1
A5.1

A

C

BD

INTERIOR ELEVATION

DRAWING NUMBER

SHEET WHICH DRAWING IS 
LOCATED

ELEVATION REFERENCE

REVISION VERSION AND 
BUBBLE1

ABV Above GSM Galvanized Sheet 
Metal

RFL Reflected CONC Concrete LWC Lightweight 
Concrete

SPD See Plumbing 
Drawings

FC Fiberglass Clad OD Outside Diameter VAR Varies

AFF Above Finished 
Floor

GCMU Glazed Conc 
Masonry Units

REFR Refrigerator CMU Concrete 
Masonry Unit

LMS Limestone SPK Speaker FOC Face Of Concrete OA Overall VB Vapor Barrier

AP Access Panel GD Grading REG Register CONST Construction LVR Louver SPEC Specification (s) FOF Face Of Finish OH Overhead VNR Veneer
ACC Acoustical GRN Granite RE Reinforce (d), 

(ing)
CONT Continuous or 

Continue
LPT Low Point SQ Square FOM Face Of Masonry VERT Vertical

ADD Addendum GVL Gravel REM Remove CJ Control Joint SS Stainless Steel FOS Face Of Studs PTR Paper Towel 
Receptor

VG Vertical Grain

ADH Adhesive GT Grout RES Resilient CG Corner Guard M Mirrored SSD See Structural 
Drawings

FF Finish Floor PB Particle Board VIN Vinyl

ADJ Adjacent GWB Gypsum Wall 
Board

RET Return MB Machine Bolt STD Standard FIN Finish (ed) PTD Painted VAT Vinyl Acoustical 
Tile

ADJT Adjustable GYP Gypsum RA Return Air DP Dampproofing MDF Medium Density 
Fiberboard

STA Station FFE Finished Floor 
Elevation

PTN Partition VB Vinyl Base

A/C Air Conditioning REV Revision (s), 
Revised

DEM Demolish, 
Demolition

MH Manhole ST Steel FA Fire Alarm PBD Particle Board VCT Vinyl Composite 
Tile

ALT Alternate HDW Hardware R Riser DTL Detail MFR Manufacture (r) STOR Storage FP Fireproof PERF Perforate (d)
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EP Electrical 

Panelboard
NR Noise Reduction TPD Toilet Paper 

Dispenser
G Grade PT Pressure Treated WM Wire Mesh
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BLDG Building INT Interior SCN Screen ELEV Elevator NIC Not In Contract TOP Top of Plate GV Galvanized RAD Radius WD Wood
BUR Built Up Roofing INV Invert SLNT Sealant EMER Emergency NTS Not to Scale TOS Top Of Slab GC General Contractor RWL Rainwater Leader WB Wood Base

SEC Section EPDM Ethylene 
Propylene Diene 
Monomer

NO (#) Number TST Top Of Steel GL Glass, Glazing REC Recessed WI Wrought Iron

CAB Cabinet JT Joint SSK Service Sink EQ Equal TW Top Of Wall GLB Glass Block REF Reference
CK Calk (ing)  Caulk 

(ing)
JF Joint Filler SHTH Sheathing EQP Equipment TB Towel Bar

CPT Carpet (ed) KPL Kickplate SHT Sheet EST Estimate O/ Over T Tread
CSMT Casement KIT Kitchen SF Square Feet EXH Exhaust OBS Obscure TYP Typical
CST Cast Stone KO Knockout SG Sheet Glass EB Expansion Bolt OC On Center (s)
CLG Ceiling SIM Similar EJ Expansion Joint OFS Over Flow Drain UNF Unfinished
CT Ceiling Height LBL Label SD See Landscape 

Drawings
EXP Exposed OFS Overflow 

Scupper
UON Unless Otherwise 
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